MCCRANN CYRUS MFG

Quality Products and Services since 1977

COMMERCIAL 3 YEAR ABRASIVE WEAR WARRANTY Cyrus 4000

LIMITED THREE (3) YEAR ABRASIVE WEAR WARRANTY

McCrann Cyrus Mfg. warrant's indoor installations (over firm, flat, clean, smooth, hard surfaces, free of cracks or foreign substances, of wood, concrete, or vinyl) of the product against abrasive wear in properly installed and maintained installations for a period of three (3) years. Failure is defined as the loss of fibre due to abrasive wear of 10% of the pile-fibre in any given area. This warranty is for abrasive wear only, and does not cover burns, cuts, gouges, pilling, matting of pile, shedding, flattening of the pile or pattern, staining, soiling, oiling, fading nor fibre loss due to abnormal usage. No warranty is granted for use of the products on stairs; in athletic playing areas; or for product which has been taken up from the original installation location and reinstalled.

McCrann Cyrus Mfg. will assume the cost of replacement product on a depreciating basis, based on the replacement cost of the product.

1st Year - 100% 2nd Year - 50% 3rd Year - 25%

THREE (3) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FOR RESISTANCE TO GOLF SPIKES

McCrann Cyrus Mfg. warrants that during the specified period, the face fibres in the matting will not wear through to the point where the backing is exposed when subject to normal golf spike traffic, such as encountered in pro-shops and locker-rooms, in properly installed and maintained glue down installations.

The golf spike warranty is for a period of three (3) years under normal conditions in indoor/outdoor use, with exception of pivot points or areas; stairs, and athletic playing areas. McCrann Cyrus Mfg. will assume the cost of replacement product on a depreciating basis based on the replacement cost of the product.

1st Year - 100% 2nd Year - 50% 3rd Year - 25%

LIMITED ONE (1) YEAR MANUFACTURER DEFECT WARRANTY

McCrann Cyrus Mfg. warrants to the original purchaser of the covered product that at the time of sale the product will be free from defects in material and workmanship, and will remain free of such defects for a period of one (1) year from the invoice date. McCrann Cyrus Mfg. reserves the right to determine final warranty coverage. Warranty is subject to all terms and conditions here within this document.

TRANSFERABILITY

This warranty is in no way transferable.

MCCRANN CYRUS MFG'S RESPONSIBILITIES

In the case of a warranty claim whereby the product is determined within the warranty period to have a manufacturer defect, McCrann Cyrus Mfg. will at our sole discretion, repair, replace or issue credit for the defective components. In the case of repair or replacement there is no guarantee of matching dyelot, colour, shade or style. Edgewood Matting Ltd. reserves the right to use an alternative product for replacement.

PURCHASER RESPONSIBILITES

The purchaser is responsible for:

- The proper installation and maintenance of the product in accordance to manufacturer requirements.
- Appropriate use of the product
- Notifying McCrann Cyrus Mfg. of any defect within sixty (60) days of discovery.
- Complying with all reasonable requests of the manufacturer in the process of a claim
- The removal and re-installation of the product in the instance of a claim.
- The purchaser agrees to and accepts the terms and conditions of this warranty.

LIMITATIONS

Failure of the purchaser to comply with and fulfill their responsibilities will render the warranty null and void. Any use of, or installation of the product that is deemed to be improper by McCrann Cyrus Mfg. will void the warranty, this may include but is not limited to the use of the product that is outside its intended purpose.

DISCLAIMER AND EXCLUSIONS

All other warranties for the products covered by this warranty expressed or implied are null and void. McCrann Cyrus Mfg. shall have no obligation or liability for any incidental or consequential damage, loss or expense involving the use, misuse or failure of the products sold and distributed by McCrann Cyrus Mfg.